SECOND SUPPLEMENT TO THE GIBRALTAR
GAZETTE

No. 4979 GIBRALTAR Thursday 21st July 2022

LEGAL NOTICE NO. 205 OF 2022

GIBRALTAR ELECTRICITY AUTHORITY ACT 2003
ELECTRICITY (CHARGES AND TARIFFS) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2022
In exercise of the powers conferred on him by sections 10 and 14 of the Gibraltar Electricity
Authority Act 2003, and all other enabling powers, the Minister, after consultation with the
Gibraltar Electricity Authority, has made the following Regulations—

Title.

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Electricity (Charges and Tariffs) (Amendment)
Regulations 2022.

Commencement.
2. These Regulations come into operation on the 1 August 2022.
Amendment of the Electricity (Charges and Tariffs) Regulations 2021.

3.(1) The Electricity (Charges and Tariffs) Regulations 2021 are amended in accordance with
this regulation.

(2) Inregulation 3 —
(a) under the heading “Tariff No. 1 - Lighting.” —
(1) for “15.4p” substitute “16.6p”;
(11) for “£5” substitute “£5.40”;
(b) under the heading “Tariff No.2 - Power.” —
(1) for “13.6p” substitute “14.7p”;

(11) for “£10” substitute “£10.80”;

(c) under the heading “Tariff No. 3 - Tariff for Domestic Consumers.”

(1) for “10.2p” substitute “11p”;
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(i)  for “£5” substitute “£5.40”;

(d) under the heading “Tariff No. 4 - Commercial Tariff.” —
(1)  for “10.2p” substitute “11p”’;
(i)  for “£7.00” substitute “£7.56”;

(e) under the heading “Application Fee” for “£30” substitute “An application must be
accompanied by payment of a fee of £32.50.”;

(f) under the heading “Discontinuation of supply” for “£30” substitute “£32.50”;

(g) under the heading “Business, Commercial and General Consumer.”, after “hotels”

[T

insert “, 7.
(3) After regulation 3 insert —
“Weekly meter charge.
3A. The sum of £1 per week is payable in respect of every electricity meter.”.
(4) Inregulation 5 —
(a) for subregulation (2) substitute-
“The first revision under this regulation shall apply as from 1 August 2023
and shall apply the Index of Retail Prices as at 1 April 2023, and subsequent
revisions shall apply on each subsequent 1 April and apply the Index of

Retail Prices prevailing on the preceding 1 January of that year.”;

(b) in subregulation (3) for “regulation (1)” substitute “subregulation (1)”.

Dated:.21% July 2022.

A JISOLA,
Minister with responsibility for Utilities.



